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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:  



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen issued on December 15, 2003, and the Exceptions of the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) filed on January 5, 2004.  No Reply Exceptions were filed. 

History of the Proceeding


On November 2, 2002, Robert Sherman (Complainant) filed a Complaint against the Respondent which alleged a failure to provide adequate utility service.  The basis of the Complaint was that the Respondent dismantled a toilet in the Complainant’s basement in the course of repairing a gas line leak, then refused to replace the toilet tank because its location would obstruct the gas line’s “head of service” in the Complainant’s residence.  The Complainant alleged that the Respondent had promised it would have a plumber replace the toilet tank at some point prior to or during the gas line repair.  The Complainant further alleged that the Respondent failed to follow through on that promise.  The Respondent answered the Complaint and denied the material allegations, specifically denying that it had agreed to replace the Complainant’s toilet tank.



After an evidentiary hearing, the ALJ issued his Initial Decision on December 15, 2003, which sustained the Complaint and directed the Respondent to restore the Complainant’s toilet tank to its original location.  The Respondent filed Exceptions on January 5, 2004.

Discussion


We note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well established that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the Parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  
In this action, the Complainant has the burden of proof pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  The degree of proof required is that the Complainant establish his allegations by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  


As found by the ALJ, the Respondent responded to a gas leak report in the Complainant’s neighborhood.  In the course of its leak investigation, the Respondent was required to enter the Complainant’s premises.  When the Respondent examined the end of its service line (“head of service”) in the Complainant’s premises, it discovered that a toilet had been installed in such a fashion that obstructed access to the head of service.  The Respondent removed the toilet tank, installed updated equipment at the head of service and did not replace the toilet tank.  (I.D. at 4).  The ALJ found that Respondent had no duty to enter onto the Complainant’s premises and should have terminated service at the curb.  (Id. at 6).  The ALJ found that once the Respondent took it upon itself to enter the Complainant’s premises, it had a duty to restore the Complainant’s toilet to its original location pursuant to Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  (Id.).  The ALJ directed the Respondent to restore the Complainant’s toilet to its original location at the Respondent’s expense.  (Id. at 6).


The Respondent’s first Exception argues that the ALJ erred by finding a violation of Section 1501 of the Code, due to the Respondent’s failure to restore the Complainant’s toilet to its original location.  The Respondent states that when it removed the toilet in order to repair a gas leak in the Complainant’s residence, it found that the location of the toilet obstructed access to the Respondent’s service line or head of service.  The Respondent described the area involved as follows:
The area near the head of service must be clear of obstacles so that PGW can work on it in case of an emergency, such as to stop the flow of gas inside the house if all the shut off valves fail.  The two-inch extension of the head of service makes it impossible for the Complainant’s toilet tank to be put back in it [sic] original location.  PGW abated a hazardous condition, which in an emergency situation might have serious consequences.

(Exc. at 2, citing to Findings of Fact No. 7 of the I.D. and Tr. at 33-55).



In its Exceptions, the Respondent argues that the case relied upon by the ALJ, United National Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 33 A.2d 752 (Pa. Super. 1943), merely provides that a utility has no duty to maintain a private service line of a customer.  However, in this action, the Respondent argues that it abated a hazardous condition.  Had it simply terminated service as suggested by the ALJ, the Respondent argues that the Complainant would have been in a worse position.  (Exc. at 2).


We will grant this Exception.  The facts established on the record indicate that the Respondent responded to a reported gas leak at or near the Complainant’s property.  (I.D. at 2).  In the course of responding to that reported leak, the Respondent entered the Complainant’s property and, at that time, determined that a toilet fixture blocked access to the Respondent’s head of service.  (I.D. at 4).  The ALJ found that the head of service must be kept clear of obstacles to permit access by the Respondent in case of emergency.  (Id.).  The Respondent’s tariff in effect at the time of this incident specifically provides that the Respondent may enter a premises supplied with gas “for the purpose . . . of taking whatever remedial action the Company [Respondent] may deem appropriate to avoid or abate hazardous conditions . . . .”  (Philadelphia Gas Works Gas Service Tariff, Pa. P.U.C. No. 1, Rule 7.4.a.).  



There is no evidence that established that termination of service outside of the premises would have been the appropriate response or whether that action was even possible.  Accordingly, there is no evidentiary support for the ALJ’s finding here.  Thus, we cannot find that the Complainant improperly entered onto the Complainant’s premises and the ALJ’s reliance on United National Gas is incorrect under these circumstances.  To the contrary, the facts establish that the Respondent properly entered the Complainant’s premises and acted in accordance with its tariff in clearing access to its service line.  The foregoing establishes that the Respondent acted properly in removing the toilet tank to ensure that it had free access to the head of service.  To that extent, the Respondent acted in accordance with its tariff and did not violate Section 1501 of the Code.  


The next question is whether the Respondent violated Section 1501 by failing to replace the Complainant’s toilet at its original location at the Respondent’s cost and expense.  On this issue, the Respondent introduced PGW Exhibit No. 2, which was a Release signed by the Complainant which authorized the Respondent to remove the toilet tank obstructing access.  PGW Exhibit No. 2 states in pertinent part:  “I hereby authorize Philadelphia Gas Works to remove top of toilet, so gas line can be installed. + [sic] toilet tank may not be able to go back because gas line will be in the way . . . .”  


The Respondent’s second Exception argues that the ALJ erred when he found that the release executed by the Complainant did not relieve the Respondent of the obligation to move the Complainant’s toilet.  (Exc. at 3).  With regard to the Release, the ALJ stated:  

I doubt very much that at the time of the execution of the release the parties contemplated such an obstruction.  Usually in a case like this, the Complainant relieves the Respondent from the cost of resetting the toilet tank.  He contracts to bear this cost, but not the cost of displacing or relocating the toilet bowl.
(I.D. at 6).  The ALJ also found that “it is the settled policy of Pennsylvania that a utility may not limit its liability for negligence by contract.”  (Id.)  (Citation omitted).  



The ALJ has referred us to no cases which support his view of how complainants usually act in these situations, and our own examination has found none.  Second, the record contains no evidence whatsoever that the Respondent acted in a negligent fashion in this matter.  Accordingly, the ALJ’s comment regarding limitation of liability for negligence is of no relevance.   Contrary to the ALJ’s view, it appears that the Parties very much contemplated that the toilet tank would not be able to be replaced in its original location.  That is precisely what the release signed by the Complainant states.


The Complainant alleged that the Respondent had promised to reset the toilet fixture.  (I.D. at 2, Finding of Fact No. 4).  However, the ALJ states that the record is “unclear” who promised to restore the Complainant’s toilet fixture.  (Id. at 4).  Under these circumstances, we are inclined to place more weight on the written and signed release than on the Complainant’s recollection.  Also, we note that the Respondent’s tariff states that in the event that a customer modifies his premises so as to obstruct the Respondent’s access to service lines, the service line shall be relocated at the expense of the customer.  (Philadelphia Gas Works Tariff, Pa. PUC No. 1, Rule 7.5.a).  Here, rather than move the service line, the Respondent removed the toilet tank which caused the obstruction.  
Had the Complainant wished, he could have requested that the Respondent move the service line, at the Complainant’s expense, and the Complainant could have then replaced the toilet in its original location.  


Again we note that the Complainant bears the burden of proof here.  But the record fails to support any finding that the Release is invalid, that it did not contemplate the precise situation the Complainant finds himself in or that the Respondent is responsible for placing the Complainant’s toilet in its original location.  We note that such a direction would require that the Respondent not only replace the toilet, but also move the service line under terms and conditions at odds with its Tariff.  We find that the Complainant has failed to show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the Respondent is responsible for the placement of the Complainant’s toilet fixture.  Accordingly, we will grant this Exception.
Conclusion


For the foregoing reasons, we will grant the Exceptions, reverse the Initial Decision and deny the Complaint; THEREFORE, 



IT IS ORDERED:  


1.
That the Exceptions of the Philadelphia Gas Works filed on January 5, 2004, at this docket are granted.

2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen, issued on December 15, 2003, is reversed.

3.
That the Complaint filed on November 2, 2002, by Robert Sherman at this docket is denied. 

4.
That the record at this Docket is closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 2, 2005
ORDER ENTERED:  June 6, 2005
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